Agreements.

Pursuant to the Subscription Agreements, an aggregate of 20,000,000 Subscription

Shares, representing approximately 2.80% of the issued share capital (as enlarged by the

Subscription Shares) of the Company as at the date of this announcement, have been

allotted and issued by the Company to the Subscribers at the Subscription Price of

HK$0.20 per Subscription Share under the General Mandate.

The aggregate Subscription Price have been satisfied by the Subscribers pursuant to the

Subscription Agreements, the total proceeds raised from the Subscription are

approximately HK$4.0 million, and the net proceeds is expected to be approximately

HK$3.9 million. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds as general working

capital.

– 1 –

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and immediately after

completion of the Subscription are set out as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Number of

shares

% of

shareholding

(approximately)

Number of

shares

% of

shareholding

(approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 11.10 77,000,000 10.79

Prosper Power Group Limited

(Note 2) 76,500,000 11.03 76,500,000 10.72

Simple Gain International Limited

(Note 3) 40,000,000 5.77 40,000,000 5.61

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 7.99 55,400,000 7.76

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 5) 4,900,000 0.71 4,900,000 0.69

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 96,000 — 96,000 —

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.07

Subscriber A — — 6,000,000 0.84

Subscriber B — — 6,000,000 0.84

Subscriber C — — 8,000,000 1.12

Other public shareholders 438,514,134 63.23 438,514,134 61.46

693,590,134 100.00 713,590,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of

the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an

ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the Company.

2. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

3. Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

4. CEF Concept Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Ltd., which is in turn owned as